HK$168 million. The net proceeds, after deducting all relevant costs and expenses will be

approximately HK$166.9 million, which is intended to be used for the general working capital

for the operation and development of the kitchen waste and water treatment business as

mentioned above. The net proceeds raised per Subscription Share upon the completion of the

Subscription will be approximately HK$2.086 per Subscription Share.

– 11 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activities during the 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after completion of the Subscription

(assuming there is no other changes in the shareholding structure of the Company before the

completion of the Subscription) are as follows:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement

Immediate after

completion of the Subscription

Number of shares

% of

shareholdings Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately) (Approximately)

Prosper Power (Note 1) 124,000,000 31.00 124,000,000 25.83

Jumbo Grand (Note 2) 76,000,000 19.00 76,000,000 15.83

Simple Gain (Note 3) 40,000,000 10.00 40,000,000 8.33

CEF Concept — — 55,400,000 11.54

Go Million — — 24,600,000 5.13

Other public Shareholders 160,000,000 40.00 160,000,000 33.34

400,000,000 100.00 480,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Prosper Power is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu Shu Cheong (an

executive Director and a Controlling Shareholder) and 25% by Mr. Kwan Man Hay (an executive Director).

2. As at the date of this announcement, Jumbo Grand is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhu Yongjun (chairman of the

Board and an executive Director). Mr. Zhu is the brother-in-law of Mr. Allan Warburg, an ultimate

beneficial owner of Simple Gain, a Substantial Shareholder.

3. As at the date of this announcement, Simple Gain is wholly-owned by Allan Warburg Holdings Limited,

which is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Allan Warburg.